
ASSET-BACKED EUROPEAN SECURITISATION TRANSACTION TWENTY-FOUR S.r.l.

Investors Report

Securitisation of auto loans originated by CA AUTO BANK S.p.A.

Euro 805,000,000 Class A Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due August 2040
Euro 56,400,000 Class B Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due August 2040
Euro 16,400,000 Class C Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due August 2040
Euro 20,000,000 Class D Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due August 2040
Euro 31,000,000 Class E Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due August 2040 www.securitisation-services.com

Euro 2,400,000 Class M Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due August 2040
Euro 2,000,000 Class X Asset-Backed Floating Rate Notes due August 2040

  Contacts A-BEST TWENTY-FOUR S.r.l.

VIA ALFIERI, 1 - 31015 CONEGLIANO(TV)
Folino Alessandro / Rossi Jessica
E-mail: abest24@bancafinint.com
Sito: www.securitisation-services.com

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 23/01/2026 20/02/2026

Interest Period 16/02/2026 16/03/2026

Payment Date 16/03/2026

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this 
report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint S.p.A will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.



1. Transaction overview

Principal Parties

Issuer: Asset-Backed European Securitisation Transaction Twenty-Four s.r.l.
Originator/Servicer: CA Auto Bank S.p.A.
Issue Date: 17/11/2025
Arranger Crédit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank
Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finint S.p.A
Calculation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A
Account Bank The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV, Milan Branch
Principal Paying Agent The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV, Milan Branch
Corporate Servicer CA AUTO BANK S.p.A.
Corporate Administrator Banca Finint S.p.A
Back-up Servicer Facilitator Banca Finint S.p.A
Stichting Corporate Services Provider M&G Trustee Company Limited
Standby Swap Counterparty Crédit Agricole Corporate & Investment Bank
Reporting Entity CA AUTO BANK S.p.A.
Reporting Entity Contact Person Benedetta Reale
Reporting Entity Contact Telephone +39 0110064638
Reporting Entity Contact Emails benedetta.reale@ca-autobank.com
Issuer's LEI code 8156003524A4F7B21C64

Main definitions

Payment Date means the 15th (fifteenth) calendar day of each month or, if any such day is not a Business Day, the 
immediately following Business Day provided that, following the delivery of a Trigger Notice, it shall also be 
any other Business Day designated as such by the Representative of the Noteholders after consultation with 
the Servicer, provided that the First Payment Date will fall on 16 February 2026.

Interest Period means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date, 
except for the Initial Interest Period beginning on (and including) the Issue Date and ending on (but 
excluding) the First Payment Date after the Issue Date.

Business Day means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) which is not a bank holiday or a public holiday in Turin, 
Milan, Luxembourg, London and Paris and which is a TARGET Settlement Day.

Delinquent Receivable means each Receivable (other than a Defaulted Receivable) arising from a Loan Agreement in relation to 
which the relevant Borrower has failed to timely pay at least one Instalment (or any other sum) due pursuant 
to the relevant Loan Agreement, provided that (i) the unpaid amount is higher than Euro 25, (ii) the relevant 
Receivable has been recorded as such in the EDP CAAB System in compliance with the Credit and 
Collections Policies and, in any case, by no later than 21 (twenty-one) days after the Receivable’s due date, 
and (iii) such Receivable continues to be classified as such.

Delinquency Rate means the ratio (expressed as a percentage), calculated on each Monthly Report Date, between: (a) in 
relation to the Delinquent Receivables, the sum of (i) the due and unpaid Instalments, and (ii) in relation to 
the Instalments not yet due, the relevant Net Present Value; and (b) the sum of (i) the Net Present Value of 
all Receivables other than the Defaulted Receivables and (ii) the due and unpaid Instalments of all 
Delinquent Receivables.

Defaulted Receivable means each Receivable arising from a Loan Agreement:
(a) in relation to which the relevant Borrower has failed to timely pay at least one Instalment (or any other 
sum) pursuant to the relevant Loan Agreement, provided that (i) the unpaid amount is higher than Euro 100 
and 1 per cent. of the outstanding balance of the Borrower), and (ii) the relevant Receivable has been 
recorded as such in the EDP CAAB System in compliance with the Credit and Collections Policies and, in 
any case, has remained unpaid for at least 91 (ninety-one) days since the registration in the EDP CAAB 
System of the oldest continuous overdue; or

(b) in relation to which the relevant Borrower is insolvent, or the Servicer has determined that such 
Receivable cannot be collected and/or recovered, or legal proceedings have been commenced for its 
collection and/or recovery; or

(c) written-off by the Servicer in accordance with the Credit and Collections Policies.

Cumulative Gross Default Ratio means the ratio (expressed as a percentage), calculated, on each Monthly Report Date, by dividing (A) the 
sum of the principal amount of all the Receivables which have become Defaulted Receivables since the 
Issue Date by (B) the Net Present Value of the Portfolio as at the Transfer Effective Date.
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2. Assets and Notes

The Notes

Issue Date 17 November 2025

Classes Class A Class B Class C Class D Class E Class M Class X
Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 805.000.000,00 56.400.000,00 16.400.000,00 20.000.000,00 31.000.000,00 2.400.000,00 2.000.000,00

Currency EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR
Issue Date 17 November 2025 17 November 2025 17 November 2025 17 November 2025 17 November 2025 17 November 2025 17 November 2025

Final Maturity Date 16 August 2040 16 August 2040 16 August 2040 16 August 2040 16 August 2040 16 August 2040 16 August 2040
Listing Luxembourg Luxembourg Luxembourg Luxembourg Luxembourg Luxembourg Luxembourg

ISIN code IT0005675373 IT0005675381 IT0005675399 IT0005675407 IT0005675415 IT0005675423 IT0005675431
Common code 322391951 322392010 322392028 322392052 322392079 322392141 322392222
Denomination 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000 100,000 + multiples of 1,000

Indexation Euribor 1M Euribor 1M Euribor 1M Euribor 1M Euribor 1M Euribor 1M Euribor 1M
Margin 0,720% 1,150% 1,300% 1,600% 1,750% 2,500% 2,500%

Payment frequency Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

The Portfolio

The monetary receivables and other connected rights arising from two pools of auto loans granted by CA Auto Bank S.p.A. to customers for the purposes of purchasing Cars (the Receivables) have been transferred to the Issuer pursuant to (i) a receivables 
purchase agreement dated 17 July 2024 relating to the initial portfolio (the Initial Receivables Purchase Agreement) and (ii) a receivables purchase agreement dated 22 October 2025 relating to the additional portfolio (the Additional Receivables Purchase 
Agreement), in each case as amended and/or supplemented from time to time (together, the Receivables Purchase Agreements).

Portfolio: Euro 931,176,211.00
Initial Transfer Date: 17 July 2024
Additional Transfer Date: 22 October 2025

The Originator confirms that, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (a) of article 6(3) of the EU Securitisation Regulation (and the applicable Regulatory Technical Standards) and 
article 6(3) of the UK Securitisation Regulation (as such article is interpreted and applied on the Issue Date and not taking into account any relevant national measures)

A-BEST TWENTY-FOUR S.r.l.

Page 3



3.1. The Notes - Class A Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

17/11/2025 16/02/2026 15/10/2024 - 805.000.000,00-           - --                                   2,784% - 91-                                - 5.659.150,00-               - 5.659.150,00-               - 65.531.508,00-             - 739.468.492,00-           - 0,91859440-                 - --                                   
16/02/2026 16/03/2026 16/03/2026 - 739.468.492,00-           - --                                   2,688% - 28-                                - 1.545.600,00-               - 1.545.600,00-               - 21.450.835,00-             - 718.017.657,00-           - 0,89194740-                 - --                                   
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3.2 The Notes - Class B Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

17/11/2025 16/02/2026 15/10/2024 - 56.400.000,00-             - --                                   3,214% - 91-                                - 457.968,00-                  - 457.968,00-                  - --                                   - 56.400.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
16/02/2026 16/03/2026 16/03/2026 - 56.400.000,00-             - --                                   3,118% - 28-                                - 136.488,00-                  - 136.488,00-                  - --                                   - 56.400.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
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3.3. The Notes - Class C Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

17/11/2025 16/02/2026 15/10/2024 - 16.400.000,00-             - --                                   3,364% - 91-                                - 139.400,00-                  - 139.400,00-                  - --                                   - 16.400.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
16/02/2026 16/03/2026 16/03/2026 - 16.400.000,00-             - --                                   3,268% - 28-                                - 41.656,00-                    - 41.656,00-                    - --                                   - 16.400.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
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3.4. The Notes - Class D Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

17/11/2025 16/02/2026 15/10/2024 - 20.000.000,00-             - --                                   3,664% - 91-                                - 185.200,00-                  - 185.200,00-                  - --                                   - 20.000.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
16/02/2026 16/03/2026 16/03/2026 - 20.000.000,00-             - --                                   3,568% - 28-                                - 55.400,00-                    - 55.400,00-                    - --                                   - 20.000.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
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3.5. The Notes - Class E Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

17/11/2025 16/02/2026 15/10/2024 - 31.000.000,00-             - --                                   3,814% - 91-                                - 298.840,00-                  - 298.840,00-                  - --                                   - 31.000.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
16/02/2026 16/03/2026 16/03/2026 - 31.000.000,00-             - --                                   3,718% - 28-                                - 89.590,00-                    - 89.590,00-                    - --                                   - 31.000.000,00-             - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
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3.6. The Notes - Class M Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

17/11/2025 16/02/2026 15/10/2024 - 2.400.000,00-               - --                                   4,564% - 91-                                - 27.672,00-                    - 27.672,00-                    - --                                   - 2.400.000,00-               - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
16/02/2026 16/03/2026 16/03/2026 - 2.400.000,00-               - --                                   4,468% - 28-                                - 8.328,00-                      - 8.328,00-                      - --                                   - 2.400.000,00-               - 1,00000000-                 - --                                   
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3.7. The Notes - Class X Notes

 Interest Period  Payment 
Date

 Before payments  Amounts accrued  Payments  After payments

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding  Unpaid Interest  Interest Rate  Days  Interest  Interest  Principal  Principal Amount 

Outstanding  Pool Factor  Unpaid interest

17/11/2025 16/02/2026 15/10/2024 - 2.000.000,00-               - --                                   4,564% - 91-                                - 23.060,00-                    - 23.060,00-                    - 2.000.000,00-               - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   
16/02/2026 16/03/2026 16/03/2026 - --                                   - --                                   4,468% - 28-                                - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   
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4. Collections and Recoveries

 Collection Period

Collections

 Cumulative Net 
Prepayment Losses

 Recoveries on 
Defaulted Receivables

 Total Collections and 
RecoveriesInstalment Interest 

Amounts Principal Amount Other Principal 
Collections of which Prepayments

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - 17.199.130,25-             - 65.418.827,71-             - --                                   - 3.642.774,87-               - --                                   - --                                   - 82.617.957,96-             
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - 5.485.005,49-               - 21.235.618,35-             - 37,09-                           - 4.606.005,30-               - --                                   - 2.234,22-                      - 26.720.660,93-             
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   5.1 Interest Available Funds

 Collection Period  Income Collections
 Income Collections 
invested in Eligible 

Investments

 all amounts received by 
the Issuer from any Eligible 

Investments in excess of 
the original principal 

amount invested

 all amounts of interest 
accrued on and credited to 

the Account

 the lower of (i) Interest 
Shortfall and (ii) the Cash 

Reserve 

 any amount paid by the 
relevant Swap 

Counterparty to the Issuer

 the Interest Available 
Funds relating to the 

immediately preceding 
Payment Date

 any amount received by 
the Issuer

 any amount standing to 
the credit of the Expenses 

Account

 all amounts to be paid 
pursuant to item (i) First of 

the Pre-Acceleration 
Principal Priority of 

Payments

 Interest Available Funds

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - 17.199.130,25-             - --                                   - --                                   - 163.500,01-                  - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 17.362.630,26-             
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - 5.485.005,49-               - --                                   - --                                   - 93.683,06-                    - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 5.578.688,55-               
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   5.2 Principal Available Funds

 Collection Period  Principal Collections  Principal Collections invested 
in Eligible Investments

 Any amount to be allocated 
under items (xiii) thirteenth and 

(xiv) fourteenth of the Pre-
Acceleration Interest Priority of 

Payments out of the Interest 
Available Funds

*the amount standing to the 
credit of the Cash Reserve 

Account after first deducting 
any amounts in accordance 

with item (e) of the definition of 
the Interest Available Funds

 all amounts received from the 
sale of the whole Portfolio

 Principal Available Funds 
relating to the extent not 

applied in full on that Payment 
Date due to the failure of the 

Servicer to deliver the Monthly 
Report

 **(A) the Originator Regulatory 
Loan Principal Redemption 

Amount (B) any amount to be 
allocated under item (xvii) 

Seventeenth of the Pre-
Acceleration Interest Priority of 

Payments 

 The amount credited to the 
Principal Funds Account on the 

Issue Date
 Principal Available Funds

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - 65.418.827,71-                  - --                                        - 88.928,41-                         - --                                        - --                                        - --                                        - --                                        - 23.788,97-                         - 65.531.545,09-                  
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - 21.235.655,44-                  - --                                        - 215.189,91-                       - --                                        - --                                        - --                                        - --                                        - --                                        - 21.450.845,35-                  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*on the Calculation Date immediately preceding the earlier of (i) the Final Maturity Date, (ii) the Payment Date following the delivery of a Trigger Notice and (iii) the Payment Date on which there are sufficient funds to redeem the Senior Notes and the Mezzanine Notes in full

**on the Regulatory Call Early Redemption Date
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   6.1 Pre-Acceleration Interest Priority of Payments

 Payment 
Date

 Expenses, replenishment of 
the Retention Amount, any 

amount due to the 
Representative of the 

Noteholders and Agent Fees

 All amounts due and 
payable to each Swap 

Counterparty

 Interest on the 
 Class A Notes

 Interest on the 
 Class B Notes

 Interest on the 
 Class C Notes

 Interest on the 
 Class D Notes

 Interest on the 
 Class E Notes  Cash Reserve Account

 Principal Shortfall and an 
amount equal to the amount 
(if any) paid under item (i) 

First of the Pre-Acceleration 
Principal Priority of Payments

 Interest on the Class M 
Notes

 Interest on the Class X 
Notes

 *to allocate to the Principal 
Available Funds any 

amount remaining after 
making payments due in 

priority to this item

 **in or towards payment of 
interest due and payable 

on the Originator 
Regulatory Loan

 Any termination payment 
due and payable to any 

Swap Counterparty

 Amounts due and payable 
to the Arrangers and the 
initial subscribers of the 

Notes

 Any other amount due and 
payable by the Issuer

 Amounts due and payable 
to the Originator

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class X 

Notes

 Payment of any surplus as 
Deferred Purchase Price to 

the Originator
 Residual balance

16/02/2026 - 305.145,58-                     - 301.942,04-                  - 5.659.150,00-               - 457.968,00-                  - 139.400,00-                  - 185.200,00-                  - 298.840,00-                  - --                                   - 88.928,41-                       - 27.672,00-                    - 23.060,00-                    - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 2.000.000,00-               - 7.875.324,23-               - --                                   
16/03/2026 - 276.411,42-                      - 150.818,68-                  - 1.545.600,00-               - 136.488,00-                  - 41.656,00-                    - 55.400,00-                    - 89.590,00-                    - --                                   - 215.189,91-                     - 8.328,00-                      - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 3.059.206,54-               - --                                   

              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              
              

*on the Regulatory Call Early Redemption Date, 

**following the Regulatory Call Early Redemption Date,
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   6.2 Pre-Acceleration Principal Priority of Payments

 Payment 
Date

 all the amounts due under 
items (i) First to (xi) 

Eleventh (both included) of 
the Pre-Acceleration 

Interest Priority of 
Payments

 (A) during the Pro-Rata Amortisation Period  (B) during the Sequential 
Redemption Period

 on the Regulatory Call 
Early Redemption Date, to 

pay any amounts 
comprising the Regulatory 

Call Allocated Principal 
Amount in accordance with 
the Regulatory Call Priority 

of Payments

 during the Sequential Redemption Period

 Any termination payment 
due and payable to a Swap 

Counterparty

 Any amounts due and 
payable to the Arrangers 
and Arrangers and the 
initial subscribers of the 

Notes

 Any amounts due and 
payable to the Originator

 in or towards payment of 
any surplus as Deferred 
Purchase Price to the 

Originator

 Residual balance
 Class A Pro-Rata 

Amortisation Amount
 Class B Pro-Rata 

Amortisation Amount
 Class C Pro-Rata 

Amortisation Amount
 Class D Pro-Rata 

Amortisation Amount
 Class E Pro-Rata 

Amortisation Amount
 Class M Pro-Rata 

Amortisation Amount

 following the Regulatory 
Call Early Redemption 
Date, principal due and 

payable on the Originator 
Regulatory Loan

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class A 

Notes

 Repayment of the Principal 
Amount Outstanding of the 

Class B Notes
 (in full)

 Repayment of the Principal 
Amount Outstanding of the 

Class C Notes
 (in full)

 Repayment of the Principal 
Amount Outstanding of the 

Class D Notes
 (in full)

 Repayment of the Principal 
Amount Outstanding of the 

Class E Notes
 (in full)

 Repayment of the Principal 
Amount Outstanding of the 

Class M Notes
 (in full)

 following the Regulatory 
Call Early Redemption 
Date, principal due and 

payable on the Originator 
Regulatory Loan

16/02/2026 - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 65.531.508,00-             - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 37,09-                           
16/03/2026 - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 21.450.835,00-             - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - 10,35-                           
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7. Post-Trigger Notice Priority of Payments
NOT APPLICABLE

 Payment 
Date

 Expenses, 
replenishment of the 

Retention Amount, any 
amount due to the 

Representative of the 
Noteholders and Agent 

Fees

 all amounts due and 
payable to each Swap 

Counterparty

 interest on the Class A 
Notes

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class 

A Notes 
 (in full)

 interest on the Class B 
Notes

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class 

B Notes
 (in full)

 interest on the Class C 
Notes

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class 

C Notes
 (in full)

 interest on the Class D 
Notes

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class 

D Notes
 (in full)

 interest on the Class E 
Notes

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class 

E Notes
 (in full)

 interest on the Class M 
Notes

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class 

M Notes
 (in full)

 interest on the Class X 
Notes

 following the Regulatory 
Call Early Redemption 

Date, payment of 
interest due and payable 

on the Originator 
Regulatory Loan

 following the Regulatory 
Call Early Redemption 

Date, payment of 
Principal due and 

payable on the 
Originator Regulatory 

Loan

 any termination 
payment due and 

payable to any Swap 
Counterparty

 amounts due and 
payable to the Arrangers 

 any other amount due 
and payable by the 

Issuer

 amounts due and 
payable to the Originator

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding of the Class 

X Notes
 (in full)

 payment of any surplus 
as Deferred Purchase 
Price to the Originator

 Residual balance
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  8. Cash Reserve Amount and accounting balances

Payment 
Date Target Cash Reserve Amount

Provided that the Target Cash Reserve Amount will be equal to 0 (zero) on the earlier of:

Target Cash Reserve 
Amount

Balance of the Target 
Cash Reserve Amount 

as at the current 
Payment Date

Cash Reserve Amount 
credited into the Cash 

Reserve Account at the 
current Payment Date

Shortfall
Payment Date following the 
service of a Trigger Notice Final Maturity Date Cancellation Date

16/02/2026 - 10.000.000,00-                         - --                                              - --                                              - --                                              - 10.000.000,00-             - 10.000.000,00-             - --                                   - --                                   
16/03/2026 - 10.000.000,00-                         - --                                              - --                                              - --                                              - 10.000.000,00-             - 10.000.000,00-             - --                                   - --                                   
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9. Determination & Trigger Events

Collection Period

 Sequential Redemption Event

 on any Monthly Report Date, the Delinquency Rate exceeds the Three-Month Rolling 
Average Delinquency Rate Threshold, as indicated in the relevant Monthly Report

 on any Monthly Report Date, the Cumulative Gross Default Ratio exceeds the 
Cumulative Gross Default Threshold, as indicated in the relevant Monthly Report

 the appointment of the 
Servicer is terminated by 
the Issuer giving written 

notice in accordance with 
the Servicing Agreement

 as indicated in the Payments Report related to the immediately preceding Payment 
Date, the Uncleared Principal Shortfall Limit has been reached

 the Clean-up Call Event, a Tax 
Call Event or an Illegality Call 
Event has occurred but the 

Originator has not exercised the 
Portfolio Repurchase OptionThree-Month Rolling 

Average Delinquency Rate

Three-Month Rolling 
Average Delinquency Rate 

Threshold
Occured or Not Cumulative Gross Default 

Ratio
Cumulative Gross Default 

Threshold Occured or Not Principal Shortfall Interest Available Funds Occured or Not

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 0,00% 5,50% Not Occurred 0,01% 2,00% Not Occurred Not Occurred - 88.928,41-                         - 17.362.630,26-                  Not Occurred Not Occurred
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 0,00% 5,50% Not Occurred 0,04% 2,00% Not Occurred Not Occurred - 215.189,91-                       - 5.578.688,55-                    Not Occurred Not Occurred

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Collection Period

Trigger Events Events

Non-payment Breach of other obligations Breach of representations 
and warranties by the Issuer Insolvency Unlawfulness Sequential Redemption 

Period
Pro-Rata Amortisation 

Period

Clean-up Call Event

NPV of the Portfolio 
Outstanding Amount Threshold Occured or Not

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 Not Occurred Not Occurred Not Occurred Not Occurred Not Occurred Occurred Not Occurred 865.972.864,71 93.117.621,10 Not Occurred
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 Not Occurred Not Occurred Not Occurred Not Occurred Not Occurred Occurred Not Occurred 845.820.327,93 93.117.621,10 Not Occurred
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10. Portfolio performance - Arrears

Collection period
0 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days

Number of contracts Instalment Past Due NPV 
(Principal not yet due) Number of contracts Instalment Past Due NPV 

(Principal not yet due) Number of contracts Instalment Past Due NPV 
(Principal not yet due)

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - 195-                              - 119.916,94-                  - 3.728.271,24-               - 25-                                - 20.767,10-                    - 403.693,03-                  - 15-                                - 20.641,31-                    - 331.219,39-              
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - 175-                              - 112.632,26-                  - 3.257.661,89-               - 34-                                - 36.833,78-                    - 776.566,47-                  - 19-                                - 23.145,11-                    - 283.908,17-              

         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         
         

Collection period
Past Due >90+ Unlikely to pay NPL (sofferenza)

Number of contracts Cumulative Defaults Number of contracts Cumulative Defaults Number of contracts Cumulative Defaults
13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - 4-                                  - 88.928,41-                    - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - 12-                                - 304.118,32-                  - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A-BEST TWENTY-FOUR S.r.l.

Page 19



11. Repurchase / Renegotiations

 Collection Period

 Defaulted sold and Repurchased  Renegotiations

 Defaulted Receivables
According to Clause 4.2 (c) of the Servicing Agreement

 Receivables repurchased
According to Clause 8.1.(c) of the Master Receivables 

Purchase Agreement
Renegotiations "Salto Rata" Renegotiations "Cambio Data Scadenza Rata" Renegotiations "Rinegoziazione PAF"

Amount Percentage Limit Amount Percentage Limit Amount Percentage Limit Amount Percentage Limit Amount Percentage Limit
13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - --                        0,00% 2,00% - --                        0,00% 5,00% - 34.712,74-      0,00% 1,00% - 965.772,58-    0,10% 2,00% - 185.960,62-    0,02% 2,00%
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - --                        0,00% 2,00% - --                        0,00% 5,00% - 90.823,40-      0,01% 1,00% - 2.165.254,71- 0,23% 2,00% - 767.232,21-    0,08% 2,00%
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12. Prepayments 

 Collection Period  Number of Contracts  Past-Due on 
Prepayments

 Residual value NPV 
(Principal + Interest)  Residual Interest NPV  Interest Due on Late 

Payments
 Penalties on 
Prepayments  Early Payments  Total Payments 

Received  Net Loss  Residual Interest as of 
SPV’s Amortising Plan  Final Result Profit

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - 188-                              - 5.568,59-                      - 4.805.935,03-               - 1.168.728,75-               - 72,15-                           - 31.675,49-                    - 968.524,08-                  - 2.705.998,43-               - 1.137.053,26-               - 1.177.307,53-               - 40.254,27-                    
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - 264-                              - 41.358,88-                    - 5.933.535,12-               - 1.368.888,70-               - 479,97-                         - 31.879,53-                    - 1.261.905,71-               - 3.376.459,09-               - 1.337.009,17-               - 1.379.781,85-               - 42.772,68-                    
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13. Collateral Data

 Collection Period

 Portfolio Outstanding Balance
Weighted Average 
Original Maturity 

(months)

Weighted Average 
Remaining Maturity 

(months)

Weighted Average 
Seasoning 
(months)

Weighted Average 
Nominal Interest Rate 

(TAN) By number  By NPV

13/10/2025 23/01/2026 - 54.668-                         - 865.972.864,71-           - 86,62-                           - 58,94-                           - 21,35-                           8,63%
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 - 54.091-                         - 845.820.327,93-           - 86,62-                           - 58,23-                           - 22,24-                           8,63%
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14. Stratification 

 Collection Period

 Distribution by New and Used Car Loans  Distribution by Borrower Type

 New Car Loans Used Car Loans  Physical Person ("Persone Fisiche") Legal Person ("Persone giuridiche")

By Number % By NPV % By Number % By NPV % By Number % By NPV % By Number % By NPV %
13/10/2025 23/01/2026 21.718 39,73% 421.411.748,90 48,66% 32.950 60,27% 444.561.115,81 51,34% 46.683 85,39% 716.884.356,02 82,78% 7.985 14,61% 149.088.508,69 17,22%
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 21.535 39,81% 412.873.823,63 48,81% 32.556 60,19% 432.946.504,30 51,19% 46.684 86,31% 716.884.356,00 84,76% 7.407 13,69% 128.935.971,93 15,24%

 Collection Period
 Distribution of portfolio by payment type Distribution by Geographic Area

Direct Debit Loans  (RID)  Postal Account Loans (BP)    North Centre South

By Number % By NPV % By Number % By NPV % By Number % By NPV % By Number % By NPV % By Number % By NPV %
13/10/2025 23/01/2026 54.127 99,01% 860.406.436,88 99,36% 541 0,99% 5.566.427,83 0,64% 23.623 43,21% 396.931.092,60 45,84% 16.930 30,97% 248.359.160,93 28,68% 14.115 25,82% 220.682.611,18 25,48%
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 53.553 99,01% 840.294.175,14 99,35% 538 0,99% 5.526.152,79 0,65% 23.357 43,18% 387.468.929,73 45,81% 16.776 31,01% 243.093.286,59 28,74% 13.958 25,80% 215.258.111,61 25,45%
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15. Top 10 Debtors by NPV

 Collection Period
1 2 3 4 5

By NPV % By NPV % By NPV % By NPV % By NPV %
13/10/2025 23/01/2026 458.214,37 0,05% 417.488,42 0,05% 369.643,40 0,04% 359.106,79 0,04% 344.397,40 0,04%
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 589.488,34 0,07% 505.950,16 0,06% 394.937,36 0,05% 367.279,20 0,04% 364.849,53 0,04%

 Collection Period
6 7 8 9 10

By NPV % By NPV % By NPV % By NPV % By NPV %
13/10/2025 23/01/2026 341.412,27 0,04% 324.723,87 0,04% 289.336,44 0,03% 256.582,73 0,03% 249.519,31 0,03%
23/01/2026 20/02/2026 292.528,77 0,03% 279.458,55 0,03% 271.815,27 0,03% 234.435,72 0,03% 221.459,44 0,03%
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16. SWAP

 Payment 
Date

CAAB Swap CAAB Swap

 Notional Amount  Floating Rate  Floating Rate Day 
Count Fraction  Floating Rate Payments  Notional Amount  Fixed Rate  Fixed Rate Day Count 

Fraction  Fixed Rate Payments

17/11/2025 - 933.200.000,00-           2,064% 0,252778 - 4.868.815,47-               - 933.200.000,00-           2,170% 0,252778 - 5.118.861,22-               
16/02/2026 - 865.668.492,00-           1,968% 0,077778 - 1.325.049,91-               - 865.668.492,00-           2,170% 0,077778 - 1.461.056,04-               

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

 Payment 
Date

CACIB STANDBY SWAP CACIB STANDBY SWAP (II)

 Notional Amount  Floating Rate*  Floating Rate Day 
Count Fraction  Floating Rate Payments  Notional Amount  Fixed Rate*  Fixed Rate Day Count 

Fraction  Fixed Rate Payments

17/11/2025 - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   
16/02/2026 - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   - --                                   

        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

* Each Period End Date commencing after the occurrence of an Early Termination Date in respect of the CAAB Swap Transaction following the service of a CAAB Default Notice
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